– Reversal of loss on disposal of assets  2 143  (102)  2 130

Total tax adjustments  (1 551)  –  (596)
Total non-controlling interest adjustments  (1 389)  29  (1 278)

Headline earnings 10.9  149 490  134 746 306 750

Earnings per share (cents)
– Attributable to ordinary shares (cents) 8.3  25.43  23.48  52.87
– Fully Diluted EPS (cents) 6.3  24.58 23.13 51.79
Headline earnings per share (cents)
– Attributable to ordinary shares (cents) 10.9  26.03  23.47 53.42
– Fully Diluted HEPS (cents) 8.8  25.16  23.12 52.33

13UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS AND DIVIDEND DECLARATION 2020AFROCENTRIC GROUP12

Note 3.2: Statement of comprehensive income
3.2.1   In the 2019 financial period, the Group had presented the courier costs associated with the delivery of medication by Pharmacy Direct to its

clients as “Healthcare operating expenses”.

3.2.2  In the 2019 financial period, the Group erroneously eliminated the Activo dividend paid to ACT Healthcare Assets against the Healthcare Services
segment.

The above errors have been corrected as follows:

As previously
reported

31 December
2019

R’000

Adjustment
increase/
(decrease)

R’000

Restated
 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2019
R’000

Healthcare retail operating profit  114 910  13 750  128 660

Healthcare retail operating revenue  1 483 392 –  1 483 392

Healthcare retail cost of sales  (830 421)  (38 742)  (869 163)

Healthcare retail operating costs  (538 061)  52 492  (485 569)

Healthcare services operating profit  283 119  (13 750)  269 369

Healthcare services revenue  1 627 878 –  1 627 878

Healthcare services operating costs  (1 344 759)  (13 750)  (1 358 509)

Total healthcare operating profit (excluding lease reversals)  398 029 –   398 029

Note 3.3: Cashflow restatement
On the early adoption and implementation of IFRS 16: Leases, the cash flows relating to the lease liability (i.e. lease liability interest repayment and
lease liability capital repayment) were incorrectly disclosed on the cash flow statement on the interim results.

The interest relating to lease liability repayment was incorrectly incorporated on the computation of the cash generated from operations and the
interest on the lease liability was not deducted from Net finance income line.

The lease capital repayment was incorrectly recognised as part of the increase in borrowings cash flow from financing activities instead of “Net lease
liability repayment.

This has been corrected as follows:

Extract of the cash flows from operating activities

Financial statement line:

As previously
reported

31 December
2019

R’000

Adjustment
increase/
(decrease)

R’000

Restated
 Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2019
R’000

Cash generated from operations  432 124  38 265  470 389

Net finance income  14 009  (38 265)  (24 256)

Distribution to shareholders  (113 074)  –   (113 074)

Dividends received  4 626 –   4 626

Tax and other payments  (111 608) –   (111 608)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  226 077 –  226 077

Extract of the cash flows from financing activities

(Decrease)/increase in borrowings  (53 771)  26 644  (27 127)

Net lease liability repayment* –   (26 644)  (26 644)

Net cash outflow from financing activities  (53 771) –  (53 771)

The net impact of restatement is the correct disclosure of lease liability repayment as cash flow from financing activities. This correction has not had
an impact on the cash and cash equivalents.

NOTE 1: INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Carrying value Amortisation

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2020
R’000

Restated
Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2019
R’000

Audited
year

ended
30 June

2020
R’000

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2020
R’000

Unaudited
six months

ended
31 December

2019
R’000

Audited
year

ended
30 June

2020
R’000

Goodwill (NOTE 3.1)  1 396 316  1 380 500  1 373 350 – – –

Goodwill – AfroCentric Health  474 932  474 932  474 932  – – –
Goodwill – Pharmacy Direct and Curasana  473 954  473 954  473 954  – – –
Goodwill – Activo  424 464  431 614  424 464   – – –
Goodwill – Denis*  22 966 – – – – –
Intangible assets (NOTE 3.1)  1 404 977   1 250 747  1 321 837  (96 591) (77 179)  (164 153)
Customer relationships – Pharmacy Direct
and Curasana  34 024  49 963  38 498  (4 474) (4 474)  (8 206)
Dossiers – Activo  271 890  278 920  271 911  (7 884) (7 884)  (14 454)
Customer relationships – Denis*  59 587 – –  (5 431) – –
AfroCentric Health intangible assets  320 600  345 554  292 761  (16 829)  (21 435)  (54 131)
AfroCentric Health intangible PPA  33 030  50 351  39 733  (6 703)  (5 638)  (15 418)
AfroCentric Health intangible Software  287 570  295 203  253 028  (10 126)  (15 797)  (38 713)